

No. 04-1477

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GARY KENT JONES,

Petitioner,

v.

LINDA K. FLOWERS AND MARK WILCOX,
COMMISSIONER OF STATE LANDS,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Arkansas**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
VIRGINIA A. SEITZ
DEVON A. CORNEAL
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &
WOOD LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Respondent Mark Wilcox,
Commissioner of State Lands*

December 21, 2005

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED..... | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 4 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 7 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 11 |
| DUE PROCESS IS SATISFIED WHEN THE GOVERNMENT MAELS WRITTEN NOTICE OF A TAX SALE OR PROPERTY FOR-FEITURE TO THE PROPERTY OWNER’S LAST KNOWN ADDRESS..... | 11 |
| A. The Fourteenth Amendment’s Due Process Clause Requires Notice Reasonably Calculated Under All The Circumstances To Inform A Party Of A Potential Loss Of Property | 11 |
| B. Actual Notice Is Not Required, And Notice Mailed To A Property Owner’s Last Known Address Is Reasonable And Therefore Con- stitutional | 13 |
| C. Jones’ Assertion That The Due Process Clause Also Requires The State To Undertake Specif- ic Follow Up Measures Should Be Rejected | 15 |
| 1. The Commissioner’s Actions Fulfilled, In- deed Exceeded, All Requirements Of The Due Process Clause..... | 16 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| 2. This Court Should Not Constitutionalize A Requirement That States That Provide Constitutionally-Sufficient Notice (But Not Actual Notice) Must Make Follow Up Attempts To Discover An Alternative Means To Provide Notice | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>American Land Co. v. Zeiss</i> , 219 U.S. 47 (1911).... | 13 |
| <i>Arkansas v. Farm Credit Servs.</i> , 520 U.S. 821 (1997)..... | 3, 23 |
| <i>Bank of Marin v. England</i> , 385 U.S. 99 (1966) | 14 |
| <i>Bull v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 247 (1935) | 11 |
| <i>Cafeteria & Rest. Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961)..... | 13 |
| <i>Clark v. Jones</i> , 519 N.E.2d 158 (Ind. Ct. App. 1988)..... | 22 |
| <i>Covey v. Town of Somers</i> , 351 U.S. 141 (1956) ... | 14, 21 |
| <i>Dahn v. Trowsell</i> , 576 N.W.2d 535 (S.D. 1998)..... | 22 |
| <i>Dusenbery v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 161 (2003)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Eisen v. Carlisle</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974) | 14 |
| <i>Elizondo v. Read</i> , 588 N.E.2d 501 (Ind. 1992) | 22 |
| <i>Garcia v. Meza</i> , 235 F.3d 287 (7th Cir. 2000)..... | 21 |
| <i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914)..... | 11, 13, 14 |
| <i>Greene v. Lindsey</i> , 456 U.S. 444 (1982)..... | 12, 14, 26 |
| <i>Karkoukli's, Inc. v. Dohany</i> , 409 F.3d 279 (6th Cir. 2005)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>Longyear v. Tollan</i> , 209 U.S. 414 (1908) | 3, 18 |
| <i>Madewell v. Downs</i> , 68 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 1995)..... | 21 |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... | 12 |
| <i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978)..... | 14 |
| <i>Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1983)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972) | 13 |
| <i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>New York City v. New York, New Haven & Hartford R.R.</i> , 344 U.S. 293 (1953)..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

| | Page |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>North Laramie Land Co. v. Hoffman</i> , 268 U.S. 276 (1925)..... | 12, 15 |
| <i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979) | 8, 14 |
| <i>Robinson v. Hanrahan</i> , 409 U.S. 38 (1972)..... | 21 |
| <i>Sarit v. United States Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 987 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1993)..... | 21 |
| <i>Schroeder v. City of New York</i> , 371 U.S. 208 (1962)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Smith v. Cliffs on the Bay Condo. Ass’n</i> , 617 N.W.2d 536 (Mich. 2000)..... | 22, 27 |
| <i>Tsann Kuen Enters. v. Campbell</i> , 129 S.W.3d 822 (Ark. 2003)..... | 22, 24, 26 |
| <i>Tulsa Prof'l Collection Servs. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988)..... | 8, 13, 14, 17, 23 |
| <i>United States v. 125.2 Acres of Land</i> , 732 F.2d 239 (1st Cir. 1984)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. One Toshiba Color Television</i> , 213 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2000) | 13 |
| <i>Walker v. City of Hutchison</i> , 352 U.S. 112 (1956)..... | 8, 13, 14 |
| <i>Walters v. National Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1979)..... | 8, 14 |
| <i>Whiting v. United States</i> , 231 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 2000)..... | 14 |

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

| | |
|-----------------------------------|-----------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 | 11 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2721 | 24 |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 26-18-303..... | 24 |
| § 26-26-1122(a)..... | 4 |
| § 26-35-705 | 1, 4, 8, 15, 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

| | Page |
|---------------------------------|-----------------|
| Ark. Code Ann. § 26-37-202..... | 4, 6, 7 |
| § 26-37-301 | 1, 4, 7, 27, 28 |
| § 26-37-307(b)..... | 4 |
| § 27-14-412 | 24 |
| § 27-37-101 | 4 |
| § 27-50-906 | 24 |

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY

| | |
|--|--------|
| Frank S. Alexander, <i>Tax Liens, Tax Sales, and Due Process</i> , 75 Ind. L.J. 747 (2000) | 12, 23 |
|--|--------|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979) | 4 |
| U.S. Postal Serv., <i>Domestic Mail Manual</i> (Jan. 6, 2005), available at http://pe.usps.gov/text/ dmm300/507.htm | 5 |
